

# No. 15-638

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

THE NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK  
CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT- LICENSE DIVISION,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:13-cv-2115

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WESTERN STATES SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, LAW  
ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION  
NETWORK, CRPA FOUNDATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF AMERICA,  
AND INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Stephen P. Halbrook  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
Tel: (703) 352-7276

Dan M. Peterson  
Counsel of Record  
Dan M. Peterson PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
Tel: (703) 352-7276

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(c) .....4

INTRODUCTION .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

I. INDIVIDUALS WHO OBTAIN LICENSES TO POSSESS  
OR CARRY HANDGUNS ARE HIGHLY LAW-ABIDING,  
AND DO NOT POSE A PUBLIC SAFETY THREAT WHEN  
TRANSPORTING THEIR UNLOADED, LOCKED FIREARMS.....7

    A. Premises licensees undergo an exhaustive  
    screening by New York City.....7

    B. Data from other jurisdictions show that handgun license  
    and permit holders present an extremely low risk of harm  
    to public safety .....12

II. NO EVIDENCE WAS PRODUCED BY THE CITY  
THAT ANY INTEREST IN PUBLIC SAFETY IS  
ADVANCED BY SECTION 5-23 .....18

III. SECTION 5-23 PROSCRIBES CONDUCT THAT IS  
EXPRESSLY PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW FOR  
EVERY U.S. CITIZEN WHO IS NOT DISQUALIFIED  
FROM POSSESSING A FIREARM.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 14-7071 (D.C. Circuit, pending).....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Lugo v. Safir</i> , 272 A.D.2d 216 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	24
<i>People v. Lap</i> , 150 Misc.2d 724 (N.Y. Crim. Ct., N.Y. County 1991) .....	24
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 108 Misc.2d 211 (2d Dep’t 1981) .....	24
<i>People v Schumann</i> , 133 Misc.2d 499 (N.Y. Crim. Ct., Bronx County 1986).....	24
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 957 (1998) .....	24
<i>Torraco v. Port Auth. of New York &amp; New Jersey</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	18
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	19
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	27, 29
18 U.S.C. Ch. 44 .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	27

18 U.S.C. § 922(n) .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 922(y)(2).....	8
18 U.S.C § 926A.....	6, 26, 27, 28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	29
N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law § 160.50(1)(d)(iii).....	16
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01.....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(17)(b) .....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(a)(3).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1) .....	7, 10, 27
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(c) .....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(g) .....	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(3)(a).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(4) .....	7
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23 .....	4, 6, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 29
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23(a)(3) .....	4, 5
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23(a)(4).....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

City of New York Police Department,  
*Murder in New York 2012* (2012).....15

Crime Prevention Research Center, *Concealed Carry  
 Permit Holders Across the United States* 7, 11 (2014).....12, 13

Mike DeBonis, “Security, not street crime, at risk after  
 gun ruling, D.C. Police Chief Cathy Lanier says,”  
*Washington Post* (July 30, 2014) .....17

FBI, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES 2013, table 69 .....14

David B. Kopel, *Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones*,  
 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009).....14

Jo Craven McGinty, *New York Times*, “New York Killers,  
 and Those Killed, by Numbers” (April 28, 2006) .....15

Milwaukee Homicide Review Commission, *2013 Data  
 Report, Homicide and Non-Fatal Shootings* 36 (2014).....15

NYPD website, “Frequently Asked Questions,” available at  
[http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/firearms\\_licensing/gun\\_licensing\\_faq.shtml#  
 ArrestHistory](http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/firearms_licensing/gun_licensing_faq.shtml#ArrestHistory).....16

<https://www.nraila.org/gun-laws/state-gun-laws/> .....28

Website of County Sheriffs of Colorado,  
 available at [http://csoc.org/ccw\\_application.asp](http://csoc.org/ccw_application.asp) .....14
